


Source: company information as of 30 June 2024 
1Gross Asset Value of VGP, including Owned Portfolio and joint ventures at 100% as of
30 June 2024; 2Weighted average yield of own standing property portfolio as of 30  June 
2024; 3 Including JV portfolio at 100%; 4 Refers to WALT of JV and Owned Portfolio 
combined; 5 The gearing ratio is calculated as Net debt / Total equity and liabilities.
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Rolling rental income Increase in rental income Number of contracts

Signed and renewed rental income of € 45.6 million in H1 ‘24 7
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Light industrial

E-commerce Other

Logistics

1As of 30 June 2024; including 100% of JVs’ assets per lettable m2

https://www.google.be/imgres?imgurl=https%3A%2F%2Fwww.azubiyo.de%2Fbilder%2Funternehmen%2FlogoV2_2v23g1q5571_78hj_172_160.png&imgrefurl=https%3A%2F%2Fwww.azubiyo.de%2Fstellenanzeigen%2Fausbildung-fachkraft-m-w-d-fuer-lagerlogistik-2019_hans-geis_914bb3da%2F&docid=ASy0sRFc-o9fTM&tbnid=Sv882YrJsNVNOM%3A&vet=10ahUKEwjUo_zRnaTgAhXNlYsKHY7QAMQQMwhRKBEwEQ..i&w=172&h=160&itg=1&safe=active&bih=2404&biw=1440&q=Geis%20Ersatzteil-Service%20GmbH&ved=0ahUKEwjUo_zRnaTgAhXNlYsKHY7QAMQQMwhRKBEwEQ&iact=mrc&uact=8
https://www.google.be/imgres?imgurl=https%3A%2F%2Fwww.hamburg-logistik.net%2Ffileadmin%2Ftx_dmmembers%2Frieck_logistik_gruppe_logo.png&imgrefurl=https%3A%2F%2Fwww.hamburg-logistik.net%2Fnetzwerk-und-mitglieder%2Fmitglieder%2Funsere-mitglieder%2Fmitglieder%2Fkontraktlogistik%2F%3Ftx_dmmembers_pi1%255Bmember%255D%3D84&docid=CFow-NK6R8as3M&tbnid=RNA1o904bX_ANM%3A&vet=10ahUKEwiS8dyHo6TgAhUlpIsKHdMvCEEQMwg5KAAwAA..i&w=2974&h=798&safe=active&bih=2404&biw=1440&q=Rieck%20Projekt%20Kontrakt%20Logistik%20Hamburg%20GmbH%20%26%20Co.%20KG&ved=0ahUKEwiS8dyHo6TgAhUlpIsKHdMvCEEQMwg5KAAwAA&iact=mrc&uact=8
https://www.google.be/imgres?imgurl=https%3A%2F%2Fplatform.schoellerallibert.com%2F_uploads%2F_assets%2F_uploads%2Fcases%2Fautowpru_magna_steyr_logo_1.jpg&imgrefurl=https%3A%2F%2Fwww.schoellerallibert.com%2Fclient-cases%2Fautomotive%2Fmagna-steyr-bmw-group%2F&docid=k7-VXliqLBdzXM&tbnid=gEG-nOXz_eMnzM%3A&vet=10ahUKEwj_o4vboqXgAhUNt4sKHYSFBgcQMwhOKAQwBA..i&w=2048&h=1536&safe=active&bih=2254&biw=1350&q=magna%20steyr&ved=0ahUKEwj_o4vboqXgAhUNt4sKHYSFBgcQMwhOKAQwBA&iact=mrc&uact=8
https://www.google.be/imgres?imgurl=http%3A%2F%2Fwww.feeda.es%2Fwp-content%2Fuploads%2F2017%2F10%2FThyssenKrupp-Logo-ascensores.jpg&imgrefurl=http%3A%2F%2Fwww.feeda.es%2Fempresas_asociadas%2Fthyssenkrupp-elevadores-s-l-u%2F&docid=elAEQfV9Hg6UYM&tbnid=uUMeX82Py4mgGM%3A&vet=10ahUKEwjJsIX9k6XgAhXtlYsKHRW-DXIQMwgyKAEwAQ..i&w=5371&h=1539&safe=active&bih=2254&biw=1350&q=ThyssenKrupp%20Elevadores%2C%20S.L.U.&ved=0ahUKEwjJsIX9k6XgAhXtlYsKHRW-DXIQMwgyKAEwAQ&iact=mrc&uact=8
https://www.google.be/imgres?imgurl=http%3A%2F%2Fwww.egc-fm.de%2Fdaten%2Fseite%2Flogo.png&imgrefurl=http%3A%2F%2Fwww.egc-fm.de%2F&docid=_jyNaPqtMwy79M&tbnid=G6Ci0C5-zs5YwM%3A&vet=10ahUKEwi_yoWfn6TgAhUup4sKHayNARMQMwgzKAAwAA..i&w=207&h=120&safe=active&bih=2404&biw=1440&q=EGC%20Energie-%20und%20Geb%C3%A4udetechnik%20Control%20GmbH%20%26%20Co.%20KG&ved=0ahUKEwi_yoWfn6TgAhUup4sKHayNARMQMwgzKAAwAA&iact=mrc&uact=8




• 35% increase in new 
developments over running 12 
months compared to the prior 
12 months

• Speculative start-ups supported 
by significantly lowered 
construction prices

• Non-pre-let space of 250k split 
over 9 countries with no 
concentration and several 
discussions ongoing

• A substantial part of projects 
currently under construction are 
scheduled for delivery in the 
coming months
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As of 30 June 2024
1Calculated on basis of expected rental value and committed rental prices
2 Based on rental value 
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1 Based on delivered lettable m2



Examples of deliveries H1 ‘24

1 Based on lettable m2



               

              

        

     

                

               

        

             

Build-up of Land bank (‘000 m²) incl JV’s at 100%

Owned and committed land bank

Land owned 
Dec 2023

Deployed 
H1’24

Acquired 
H1’24 Committed

•

•

8.566
8.467

7.724

(497)

Under 
Option

375
795

(720)

(497)

Sold 
H1’24

317

743

Land Owned 
H1’24

Committed 
H1’24

Land Owned & 
Committed 

H1’24

Geographical breakdown of development land bank (based on m2) of the owned and 
committed land bank (own and JV)
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1  Includes 14 MWp of third-party owned systems. 





ESG Strategy: Building Tomorrow Today Together 

Integrated ESG risk management and governance

Protect ecosystem and address climate change

21



Address climate change Sustainable buildings Strengthen  
communities

Empowering  our 
workforce

Protect and improve 
biodiversity

• 34% 
Scope 1 and 2 emissions 
intensity reduction since 2020 

• 1.5°C 
Scope 1 and 2 climate 
strategy approval by SBTi 

• 5%
Scope 3 - embodied carbon 
intensity reduction since 2020 

• 23% 
Scope 3 - portfolio use 
intensity reduction since 2020

• 100% 
Renewable energy of VGP 
offices 

•
GRESB Developer score 

• 1.5°C 
CRREM pathway  (including 
identified  improvement 
measures) 

• Implemented 
Internal carbon reference 
pricing 

• 80.2% 
Circular economy – recycled 
waste from construction sites

• 1,440
Volunteering hours by VGP 
employees 

• 41 
Charitable projects supported 
by VGP Foundation

• 100% 
of employees offered to 
participate in community 
days

• 20bps 
Increase in women in the 
Group

• 82.5% 
Employees satisfied with 
Group training and VGP 
Academy 

• +41.8 
Net promoter score given by 
employees

• Launch of VGP Academy to 
support development and 
training of our employees

• 548,000 m2

Total size of biotopes created 
in  or around VGP Parks 

• 4,040 
Additional trees planted in 
2023 in existing parks 

• 100% 
of projects started in 2023 
with an ecology plan 

• 95.7% 
of projects with meaningful 
biodiversity stakes 
implemented a biodiversity 
action plan

• 23.3% 
of green leases among total 
active leases 

• 109% 
Solar power generation 
(including pipeline) as % of 
tenant electricity 
consumption 

• 96.4% 
Parks with public transport 
access 

• 545 
EV chargers placed in VGP 
Parks 

• 2,054 tCO2 
Annual savings through  eco-
efficiency measures

Improve eco-efficiency



Promote Green Energy 
Adoption and Expansion 

of Renewable Energy 
Initiatives

Carbon Pricing, Supplier 
Engagement and CRREM 

Pathway 

EU Taxonomy and 
Enhanced Green Bonds 

Allocation 

Employee Development 
Initiatives

Recognition

• Utility status in Germany

• All (planned) energy projects 
enable VGP to produce more 
green electricity than the total 
tenants’ consumption

• Building standard based on air 
heat pumps and smart meter 
management system

• A first 6.8MWh battery project is 
being planned to enhance self-
consumption and to alleviate grid 
capacity issues, more battery 
projects are anticipated.

• Initiatives identified to achieve 
compliance of CRREM 
performance to the 1.5oC 
pathway

• Introduction of in-house carbon 
pricing for project evaluation 
purposes

• Additional actions for EU 
Taxonomy compliance

• Allocation of Green bonds for € 
1.6 billion to investments in 
renewables, eco-efficiency 
measures and projects meeting at 
least BREEAM Excellent or DGNB 
Gold standards

• Launch of VGP Academy to 
support development and training 
of our employees

• VGP Park Laatzen: First developer 
owned semi –industrial building 
with DGNB Platinum certificate

• 4-star developer ranking in 
GRESB, MSCI: A-Grade, S&P CSA 
score 63/100, CDP Supplier 
engagement leaderboard  

• Included in BEL ESG index by 
Euronext





Income Statement (€ thousands)Net rental and renewable energy income is stable at € 33 mm

• Significant shift of € 71.3 mm annual lease income to JV’s in H2 ‘23 and H1 ’24

• Including VGP’s share of the joint ventures on a “look-through” basis net rental & renewable
energy income increased by € 16.1 mm (from € 75.6 mm to € 91.6 mm)

• The gross renewable energy income increases 31%, driven by PV capacity increase of 115%,
but offset by lower energy prices

Joint Venture management fee + € 4 mm

• The joint venture management fee income amounted to € 15.7 mm

• Property and facility management income, which increased from € 9.9 mm to € 12.7
mm

• Development management income, increased with € 1.3 mm to € 3 mm

Positive net valuation gains of € 99.1 mm

• Unrealized gains of € 35.8 mm, following stable revaluation of existing assets and
development margin

• Realized gains on effectuated transactions in H1 ‘24 of € 63.3 mm, mainly as a result of Deka,
Areim and disposal of LPM Moerdijk.

30.6.2024 30.6.2023

Revenue 59,322 59,740

Gross rental and renewables income 36,197 38,047

Net property operating expenses (3,253) (4,560)

Net rent and renewable energy income 32,944 33,487

Joint venture management fee income 15,710 11,685

Net valuation gains / (losses) on investment properties 99,056 45,540

Administration expenses (27,980) (21,218)

Share in result of Joint Ventures 33,705 (12,772)

Other expenses (1,750)   -

Operating result 151,685 56,722

Financial income 26,446 11,370

Financial expenses (23,544) (19,457)

Net financial result 2,902 (8,087)

Result before taxes 154,587 48,635

Taxes (13,051) (13,973)

Result for the period 141,536 34,662



Income Statement details

Administration expenses of (€ 27.9) mm

• General increase in wages, LTIP and admin costs

• Stable FTE at 372

Share of profit from JV’s and associates of € 33.7 mm

• JV portfolio growth reflected in € 16.6 mm (+39%) net rental income at share (€ 42.1
mm H1 ‘23)

• Net rental income at share up € 16.6 mm

• The Joint Ventures booked an unrealized valuation gain of € 8.6 mm at share and have a
weighted average yield on JVs portfolio of 5.08% (vs. 5.01% as at 31 Dec ’23)1

• Net financial expenses at share up € 11.3 mm, following new Joint Ventures’ financing

Net financial result reversed from expense to income of € 2.9 mm

• Benefits from interest on cash on hand, lower debts and increased interest on Joint
Ventures and Associates

Statutory result of holding VGP NV

• € 174.9 mm

• Equity after profit appropriation € 1.6 bn

1 Reflects the yield on the Joint Ventures’ standing property portfolio (excluding own), based on the appraisal report of IO, preferred partner of Jones Lang LaSalle 

Proportionally Consolidated Income Statement of Joint Ventures at 
share

(in thousand of €) 30.6.2024 30.6.2023

Joint venture management fee income 15,710 11,685

Net valuation gains / (losses) on investment properties 99,056 45,540

Administration expenses (27,980) (21,218)

Share in result of Joint Ventures 33,705 (12,772)

Other expenses (1,750)   -

Operating result 151,685 56,722

Financial Income 26,446 11,370

Financial Expense (23,544) (19,457)

Net Financial Result 2,902 (8,087)

(in thousand of €) 30.6.2024 30.6.2023

Net rental income 58,703 42,093

Net valuation gains / (losses) on investment properties 8,642 (40,718)

Administration expenses (909) (684)

Operating result 66,436 691

Net financial result (24,636) (13,298)

Taxes (8,095) (165)

Result for the period 33,705 (12,772)



Please note the segment reporting disclosure in the notes of our H1 ’24 condensed consolidated interim financial statements press release for overview of adjustments to operating EBITDA

Investment Development Renewable Energy

◼ Share in result of JVs up € 16.4 mm YoY, which 
corresponds to VGP’s share in the result of the JVs 
excluding any revaluation result 

◼ Investment segment represents € 2.4 bn total assets

◼ H1 ‘24 includes € 63.3 mm of realized valuation gains 
on effectuated transactions in H1 ’24

◼ Total capex of € 223 mm

◼ Development segment represents € 1.4 bn total assets

◼ Increased capacity of 115% y.o.y., but offset by lower 
energy pricing

◼ Total capex of € 8.1 mm 

◼ Includes € 79 mm completed and € 19 mm assets 
under construction 

(€mm) H1 ‘24 H1 ‘23

Gross rental and renewable energy 
income 

32.4 35.2

Property operating expenses (0.2) (0.4)

Net rental and renewable energy 
income

32.3 34.8

Joint venture management fee 
income

15.7 11.7

Net valuation gains on investment 
properties destined to the JVs 

– –

Administration expenses (5.9) (4,0)

Share of JVs’ adjusted operating 
profit after tax 

57.8 41.4

EBITDA 99.8 83.9

(€mm) H1 ‘24 H1 ‘23

Gross rental and renewable energy 
income 

– –

Property operating expenses (1.6) (3.7)

Net rental and renewable energy 
income

(1.6) (3.7)

Joint venture management fee 
income

– –

Net valuation gains on investment 
properties destined to the JVs 

99.1 45.5

Administration expenses (17.7) (13.8)

Share of JVs’ adjusted operating 
profit after tax 

– –

EBITDA 79.7 27.9

(€mm) H1 ‘24 H1 ‘23

Gross renewable energy 
income 

3.8 2.9

Property operating expenses (1.5) (0.5)

Net renewable energy income 2.3 2.4

Joint venture management fee 
income

– –

Net valuation gains on 
investment properties destined 
to the JVs 

– –

Administration expenses (0.4) (0.9)

Share of JVs’ adjusted 
operating profit after tax 

– –

EBITDA 1.9 1.5



Investment Properties (own portfolio) grew to € 1,739 mm 

• Completed portfolio: € 777 mm (‘23: € 1,154 mm)

• Under construction: € 521 mm (‘23: € 544 mm)

• Development land: € 670 mm (‘23: € 687 mm)

• Total capex of € 223.3 mm

• Weighted average yield of 7.6% (versus 7% as per Dec ‘23)

Investment in Joint Ventures and associates increased to € 1,208 mm (up by € 170.6 mm) 

• JV1 Rheingold: € 599.9 mm (DE,CZ,SK,HU)

• JV2 Aurora: € 174.2 mm (ES,RO,IT, NL,AT,PT)

• JV3 Ymir: € 153.3 mm (München)

• JV 5 Red: € 135.8 mm  (Deka, DE only)

• JV6 Saga: € 125.3 mm (New JV with Areim; DE, CZ, SVK)

• Other development JVs: € 19.3 mm (down from € 32 mm due to disposal of JV LPM Moerdijk)

Other non-current receivables decreased to € 549 mm from € 566 mm

• Creation of new Shareholder loans to Fifth and Sixth Joint Venture of € 112 mm, off-set by 
reduction of shareholder loans to Development Joint Ventures of € 132 mm

Cash position of € 625 mm 

• A total of € 400 mm in several multi-year unsecured revolving credit facilities undrawn and available, 
allowing for + € 1 bn of available liquidity

Consolidated Balance Sheet – Assets (€ thousands)

Assets (in thousand of €) 30.6.2024 31.12.2023

Intangible assets 887 1,000

Investment properties 1,739,143 1,508,984

Property, plant and equipment 112,699 107,426

Investments in joint venture and associates 1,207,829 1,037,228

Other non-current receivables 549,469 565,734

Deferred tax assets 7,821 8,304

Total non-current assets 3,617,848 3,228,676

Trade and other receivables 91,262 79,486

Cash and cash equivalents 625,016 209,921

Disposal group held for sale 229,263 892,621

Total current assets 945,541 1,182,028

TOTAL ASSETS 4,563,389 4,410,704



Shareholders’ equity of € 2,254 mm

• Following a net profit of € 141.5 mm 

• And a dividend of € 101 million

Total liabilities of € 2,308 mm (Dec 2023: € 2,196 mm)

• Financial debts increased with  € 135 mm following drawdown of 

European Investment Bank facility

• The average cost of debt increased from 2.1% to 2.25%. 

• Current financial debts include the € 75 mm Jul ‘24 and € 80 mm Mar 

‘25 bonds as well as accrued interests and € 3 mm Oct ‘24 

Schuldschein repayment 

Consolidated gearing ratio of 32.7%%

• Proportional LTV of 48.6%, benefitting from cash recycling in H1 ‘24

Consolidated Balance Sheet – Shareholders equity and 
liability (€ thousand)

Shareholders' Equity And Liabilities (in 
thousands of €)

30.6.2024 31.12.2023

Share capital 105,676 105,676

Share premium 845,579 845,579

Retained earnings 1,303,719 1,263,162

Shareholders’ equity 2,254,974 2,214,417

Non-current financial debt 1,941,443 1,885,154

Other non-current liabilities 34,279 38,085

Deferred tax liabilities 26,034 23,939

Total non-current liabilities 2,001,756 1,947,178

Current financial debt 176,419 111,750

Trade debts and other current liabilities 115,178 84,075

Liabilities related to disposal group held for sale 15,062 53,284

Total current liabilities 306,659 249,109

Total liabilities 2,308,415 2,196,287

Total Shareholders’ Equity And Liabilities 4,563,389 4,410,704



2.00%

2.20%

2.40%

2.60%

2.80%

3.00%

3.20%

3.40%

2020 2021 2022 2023 1H 2024

Average cost of debt

Source: Company information as of 30 June 2024

▪ € 2,118 mm Total Debt

▪ 2.25% Average Cost of Debt

▪ Lowered to 2.21% after bond repayment in July ‘24 

▪ Significant liquidity of + € 1 bn

▪ € 625 mm Cash

▪ € 400 mm non-utilised Credit Facility

▪ Bond maturities 

▪ € 75 mm bond matured in Jul ‘24

▪ Next maturity is € 80 mm bond in Mar ‘25

▪ Extension of credit facility

▪ EIB credit facility of € 150 mm, of which € 135 has been

drawn, remaining € 15 mm upon fulfilling further

milestones in Renewable Energy business unit



Cash flow statement 30.6.2024 30.6.2023

Cash at beginning of period 209,921 699,168

Net cash generated from operating activities (33,393) (22,780)

Net cash used in investing activities 405,103 (99,449)

Proceeds from disposal 662,288 268,217

Capex (198,648) (333,673)

Loans to JV (61,146) (37,399)

Distributions by JV 6,883 3,407

Acquisitions (4,273) -

Net cash used in financing activities 34,021 (225,050)

Dividends paid (100,979) (75,050)

Bonds - (150,000)

Loans 135,000 -

Equity raised - -

FX and transfer to held for sale 9,364 (17,019)

Cash at end of period 625,016 334,870

Total Cash flow of period 405,731 (347,279)



Maturity profile financial debt (€mm)

4.10 years average debt maturity
Source: Company information as of June 2024



Covenants: <65%

Gearing Ratio1
Debt service cover ratio2

Covenants: ≥1.2

Interest Cover Ratio3

Source: Company information as of June 2024
1Consolidated Gearing means consolidated Total Net Debt divided by the sum of the equity and total liabilities; 2Debt service cover ratio means cash available for debt service divided by debt service whereby debt service means the aggregate amount of financial expenses 
due and payable together with any loan principal due and payable; 3Interest Cover Ratio means the aggregate net rental income (increased with the available cash and cash equivalents) divided by the net Finance Charges; 4Covenant stands at 70% for Germany, 65%-67,5% 
for Czech Republic and Slovakia, 75% for Hungary 5 with the exception of Romania (60%); 6 Covenant stands at 47% for Czech Republic and Slovakia and 55% for Germany  7 includes Joint Ventures with stabilized assets only, development joint ventures have no external 
debt and contain development land only and have therefore been excluded

Covenants: ≥1.2

Joint Venture LTV Convenant

Rheingold (JV1) 35.9% 65%4

Aurora (JV2) 50.6% 75%5

Ymir (JV3) 3.2% 65%

Red (JV5) 21.9% 50%

Saga (JV6) 31.7% 47% - 55%6

Proportional LTV7 31.4%      n/a

Joint Venture financing covenants4





580 580 580 580 580 580 580 580 580

173 173 173 173 173 173 173 173

400 400 400 400 400 400 400

610 610 610 610 610 610

666 666 666 666 666

68 68 68 68

887 887

1098 1098

718

2016 2017 2018 2019 2020 2021 2022 2023 2024
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235

2

122

1

290

1

339

3

409

4

50

1

347

3

Number of closings Net cash proceeds (€m)

676

3

Gross Asset Value from closings per year with JVs (€m)

Closings H1 ’24: RED (Deka) – Saga (Areim) 
*Including disposal LPM

Source: Company information

Recycled over € 1.7 bn of net cash since ‘22

662*

2



• Following the Joint Venture agreement with Deka in ‘23, the Joint 

venture has now completed all acquisitions. The third and last closing 

occurred in August ‘24 and generated € 68.1 mm of cash proceeds.  

• Deka has acquired as such a 50% stake in five project companies 

owned by VGP: Gießen – Am alten Flughafen; Laatzen; Göttingen 2; 

Magdeburg and Berlin Oberkrämer.

• It concerns a portfolio of 20 buildings with a total annualised rental 

income of € 53.6 million.

• VGP continues to act as asset manager of the Joint Venture.



•

•

•
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